MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 366.

Name and powers.

Capital.

of the Greenleaf Law Library, with the usual appropriate corporate powers and privileges under the laws of the state; and with full power to acquire, hold and enjoy personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Rights and duration of membership.

Sect. 2. The right, interest and property which each member of said corporation shall have in the corporate property, shall be the use and benefit of the same, under the by-laws of the corporation, for and during the term of his natural life; but said shares shall be, and hereby are declared to be, not alienable or transferable.

Judges to have free use of library.

The judges of all the judicial courts of this state, and of the United States, shall at all times, under the by-laws of the corporation, have free access to and the free use of the library of said corporation.

Moneys accruing from admission to Cumberland bar converted to use of library.

SECT. 4. For the purpose of increasing and improving the library of said corporation, all sums of money hereafter paid by persons as a tax or excise upon their admission to practice law in the county of Cumberland, are hereby granted and appropriated to said corporation; and the treasurer of the county of Cumberland is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same to said corporation.

Organization.

The above named corporators, or any two of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation by advertising the same three days at least before the day of said meeting, in some daily newspaper published in Portland.

Approved February 26, 1867.

Chapter 366.

An act to incorporate the Euroka Milling Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-

Corporators,

lature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. B. C. Sewall, William H. McLellan, I. H. Randall,

Purpose.

Capital.

Powers.

Organization.

John Lambard and David Harris, their associates and successors, are hereby made a body corporate, by the name of Eureka Milling Company, for the purpose of operating in the city of Bath, and manufacturing flour, and grinding all kinds of grain, also salt and plaster, with a capital not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and may divide the same into shares of such amount as they may determine, and by said corporate name may sue and be sued, may adopt by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this state, and have all the rights, and be subject to all the duties of similar corporations.

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said company shall be held in the city of Bath, at such time and place as may be fixed by any two of said corporators, provided that all the corporators shall be pres- Chap. 367. ent, or shall have at least one day's personal notice.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 27, 1867.

Chapter 367.

An act to protect Yarmouth Harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No stones, shells or other materials shall be deposited Deposits or thrown into Yarmouth harbor, or the waters leading thereto, from the line of the town of Cumberland to the lower falls in Yarmouth river, without written permission of the harbor master. Such permission by him subscribed shall be left with the clerk of the town of Yarmouth, to be by him recorded before any such deposit shall be made. All deposits made contrary to these provisions are to be deemed public nuisances and liable to abatement.

except by written consent record of same.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the foregoing Penalties for provisions shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and liable to a violation. prosecution therefor in any court of competent jurisdiction, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, and shall also be sentenced to pay all expense for an abatement or removal of such deposit made by him, and to stand committed until he shall pay the same.

SECT. 3. No vessel shall remain at anchor in Yarmouth harbor, or the entrance thereto, from the line of the town of Cumberland restrictions to the lower falls in Yarmouth river, so as to cause obstruction by pertaining to ice, or otherwise, to the free navigation of said harbor, but the owners or master, on notice from the harbor master, shall remove such vessel to such place as he directs; and if said owners or master neglect so to remove said vessel, the harbor master is hereby authorized to remove it at the expense of said owner or master, and may collect such expense of either of them in any court competent to try the same.

and regulations

SECT. 4. The town of Yarmouth, at its meeting in the month of March, shall annually choose a harbor master, whose duty it shall be to attend to the enforcement of the foregoing provisions.

Harbor master, when and how

Approved February 27, 1867.